owners of the Company 1,505

RMB cents

Impact on basic and diluted loss per share
Basic and diluted loss per share before adjustments 14.85
Adjustments (0.14)

Reported basic and diluted loss per share 14.71

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Amendments
to HKAS 12

RMB’000

Impact on loss for the year
Increase in income tax credit 3,976

Decrease in loss and total comprehensive income for the year and attributable to
owners of the Company 3,976

RMB cents

Impact on basic and diluted loss per share
Basic and diluted loss per share before adjustments 10.40
Adjustments (0.38)

Reported basic and diluted loss per share 10.02

– 9 –

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies as a result of application of amendments to HKAS
12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction on the consolidated
statement of financial position at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December
2022 and the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 January 2022, are as follows:

31 December
2022

31 December
2022

Originally stated Adjustments Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets – 79,453 79,453

Total non-current assets 727,945 79,453 807,398

Total assets less current liabilities 656,362 79,453 735,815

Deferred tax liabilities 16,201 71,452 87,653

Total non-current liabilities 524,953 71,452 596,405

Net assets 131,409 8,001 139,410

Reserves 121,284 8,001 129,285

Total equity 131,409 8,001 139,410

1 January
2022

1 January
2022

Originally stated Adjustments Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets – 92,294 92,294

Total non-current assets 868,515 92,294 960,809

Total assets less current liabilities 766,494 92,294 858,788

Deferred tax liabilities 20,101 88,269 108,370

Total non-current liabilities 527,188 88,269 615,457

Net assets 239,306 4,025 243,331

Reserves 229,181 4,025 233,206

Total equity 239,306 4,025 243,331

– 10 –

4.	 REVENUE

Revenue, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents invoiced value of goods sold, net of value added
tax and after allowances for returns and discounts, commission from concessionaire sales, rental income
and interest income from financing services.

Year ended 31 December
2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from Contracts with Customers within the scope
of HKFRS 15:

Sales of goods 168,206 182,773
Commissions from concessionaire sales 14,543 23,039

182,749 205,812

Revenue from other sources:
Rental income from investment properties 9,360 9,070
Rental income from sub-leasing of shop premises 44,418 42,459